

Court No. - 75

Case :- CRIMINAL APPEAL No. - 2441 of 1986

Appellant :- Surendra Singh

Respondent :- State

Counsel for Appellant :- H. Chaudhary, Shruti Malviya

Counsel for Respondent :- A.G.A.

Hon'ble Vikas Budhwar, J.

Mrs. Shruti Malviya, learned counsel for the appellant and learned AGA for the State are present.

Office report dated 29.07.2025 reads as under:

"It is humbly submitted that a letter dated 05.07.205 (at flag 'A') has been received from CJM Muzaffarnagar, addressed to CJM Shamli for living status of the appellants 1. Surendra, 2- Bijendra, further report is awaited.

No report has been received regarding appellants 3 Virendra and 4 Rajbir.

The case is put up for orders."

Office to communicate the order to the CJM concerned for taking appropriate steps in the light of the office report.

List on 02.09.2025 in the additional cause list.

Order Date :- 30.7.2025

C. MANI

(Vikas Budhwar, J.)