



**HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD**

**CRIMINAL APPEAL No. - 2441 of 1986**

Surendra Singh

.....Appellant(s)

Versus

State

.....Respondent(s)

---

Counsel for Appellant(s) : H. Chaudhary, Shruti Malviya  
Counsel for Respondent(s) : A.G.A.

---

**Court No. - 75**

**HON'BLE VIKAS BUDHWAR, J.**

This Court on 30.07.2025 proceeded to pass the following orders:

*"Mrs. Shruti Malviya, learned counsel for the appellant and learned AGA for the State are present.*

*Office report dated 29.07.2025 reads as under:*

*"It is humbly submitted that a letter dated 05.07.2025 (at flag 'A') has been received from CJM Muzaffarnagar, addressed to CJM Shamli for living status of the appellants 1. Surendra, 2- Bijendra, further report is awaited.*

*No report has been received regarding appellants 3 Virendra and 4 Rajbir.*

*The case is put up for orders."*

*Office to communicate the order to the CJM concerned for taking appropriate steps in the light of the office report.*

*List on 02.09.2025 in the additional cause list."*

There is an office report dated 01.09.2025 which is quoted hereinunder:

*"It is humbly submitted that a letter dated 29.08.2025 (at flag 'B') has been received from CJM Shami stating that notices have been served upon appellants - (1) Surendra Singh (2) Bijendra Singh secondarily. Appellant (3) Virendra Singh has died and relevant statements have been recorded.*

*No report has been received regarding appellant (4) Rajbir from CJM*

*Muzaffarnagar.*

*The case is put up for orders."*

Office is directed to communicate the order to the CJM concerned regarding the living status of the fourth appellant- Rajbir Singh.

List this case in the additional cause list on 14.10.2025.

**(Vikas Budhwar,J.)**

**September 2, 2025**

A. Prajapati