



HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD

CRIMINAL APPEAL No. - 2441 of 1986

Surendra Singh And Others

.....Appellant(s)

Versus

State

.....Respondent(s)

Counsel for Appellant(s)	:	H. Chaudhary, Shruti Malviya
Counsel for Respondent(s)	:	A.G.A., Alok Kumar Dubey, Tanzeel Ahmad

Court No. - 53

HON'BLE ABDUL SHAHID, J.

1. Ms. Shruti Malviya, learned Amicus Curiae, is present for appellant nos. 1 and 2.
2. As per the office report, appellant no. 3 (Virendra Singh) has died; he is none other than appellant nos. 1 and Hence, the criminal proceedings are dismissed as abated against appellant no. 3 (Virendra Singh).
3. It is informed to the Court by the learned counsel for appellant nos. 1 and 2 that, as per her information, appellant no. 4 (Rajbir Singh) is also deceased. This fact needs to be verified.
4. The learned District Magistrate/Senior Superintendent of Police, Muzaffarnagar (Shamli), is directed to verify the living status of appellant no. 4 (Rajbir Singh).
5. The learned A.G.A. shall follow the same.
6. List the matter on 23.04.2026 along with the said report.
7. The Registrar (Compliance) of this Court is directed to send this order by e-mail to the office of the District Magistrate/Senior Superintendent of Police, Muzaffarnagar (Shamli), and submit the compliance report by the next date.
8. The trial court record has already been received.

April 7, 2026
K.K. Maurya

(Abdul Shahid,J.)